

No. 22-30352

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Jerry Rogers, Jr.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Randy Smith, Danny Culpepper, and Keith Canizaro,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

The Honorable Jane T. Milazzo

Case No. 2:20-CV-517

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression (FIRE)
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee**

Eugene Volokh*
First Amendment Amicus Brief Clinic
UCLA School of Law
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

* Counsel thanks Asim Zaidi, Katarina Rusinas, and Valentino Gorospe, UCLA School of Law students who worked on the brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	5
I. Detective Buckner, a police officer, is a public official.....	5
II. Rogers’ speech concerned an individual engaged in public affairs.	7
III. The defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity because the law was clearly settled.	9
Conclusion.....	13
Certificate of Compliance	15
Certificate of Service	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , <u>28 F.4th 54</u> (9th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Breen v. Holmes</i> , <u>236 So.3d 632</u> (La. App. 1 Cir. 2017), <i>writ denied</i> , <u>269 So. 3d 708</u> (La. 2018).....	4
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , <u>256 U.S. 335</u> (1921)	9
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , <u>461 U.S. 138</u> (1983)	4, 7
<i>Coughlin v. Westinghouse Broad. & Cable Inc.</i> , <u>780 F.2d 340</u> (3d Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Fitzgerald v. Tucker</i> , <u>737 So. 2d 706</u> (La. 1999).....	7
<i>Givhan v. W. Line Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , <u>439 U.S. 410</u> (1979).....	9
<i>Gray v. Udevitz</i> , <u>656 F.2d 588</u> (10th Cir. 1981).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , <u>536 U.S. 730</u> (2002)	11
<i>Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , <u>5 F.4th 855</u> (8th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Kennedy v. Tangipahoa Parish Library Bd. of Control</i> , <u>224 F.3d 359</u> (5th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Leonard v. Robinson</i> , <u>477 F.3d 347</u> (6th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Levinsky’s, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , <u>127 F.3d 122</u> (1st Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>McKinley v. Baden</i> , <u>777 F.2d 1017</u> (5th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>McLin v. Ard</i> , <u>866 F.3d 682</u> (5th Cir. 2017).	7
<i>Mink v. Knox</i> , <u>613 F.3d 995</u> (10th Cir. 2010).	13

Moore v. City of Kilgore, [877 F.2d 364](#) (5th Cir. 1989)..... 4, 8

Mullenix v. Luna, [577 U.S. 7](#) (2015) 10

Rankin v. McPherson, [483 U.S. 378](#) (1987) 9

Rattray v. City of Nat’l City, [51 F.3d 793](#) (9th Cir. 1994) 6

Romero v. Abbeville Broad. Serv., Inc., [420 So. 2d 1247](#) (La. App. 3 Cir. 1982) 3, 5

Rosenblatt v. Baer, [383 U.S. 75](#) (1966) 3, 5

Salge v. Edna Indep. Sch. Dist., [411 F.3d 178](#) (5th Cir. 2005) 7

Sandul v. Larion, [119 F.3d 1250](#) (6th Cir. 1997) 13

Sause v. Bauer, [138 S. Ct. 2561](#) (2018)..... 11

State v. Snyder, [277 So. 2d 660](#) (La. 1972) 2, 4

Thompson v. Ragland, [23 F.4th 1252](#) (10th Cir. 2022) 12

Thompson v. St. Amant, 250 La. 405 (1967), *rev’d on other grounds*, [390 U.S. 727](#) (1968) 3, 5
